

No. 21-12835

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

APPLE INC.,

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellant,

– v. –

CORELLIUM, LLC,

Defendant-Counter Claimant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WILLIAM DONALD MATTHEWMAN, U.S. MAGISTRATE JUDGE

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
COUNTER CLAIMANT-APPELLEE CORELLIUM, LLC**

REBECCA TUSHNET
Harvard Law School
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(703) 593-6759
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FACTOR ONE: CORELLIUM’S ENABLEMENT OF EXPERT ANALYSIS IS TRANSFORMATIVE	4
II. FACTOR 2: APPLE’S FREE DISSEMINATION OF SOFTWARE THAT MIXES FUNCTIONALITY WITH EXPRESSION STRONGLY FAVORS FAIR USE	11
III. FACTOR 3: CORELLIUM USED A REASONABLE AMOUNT OF APPLE’S FREELY DISSEMINATED WORK IN LIGHT OF ITS PURPOSE	14
IV. FACTOR 4: APPLE CANNOT SHOW COGNIZABLE MARKET HARM	18
V. APPLE’S CONTRIBUTORY LIABILITY THEORY HAS THE SAME FATAL FLAWS	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Technologies, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>American Institute of Physics v. Winstead PC</i> , 109 U.S.P.Q.2d 1661, 2013 WL 6242843 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2013).....	8
<i>Arica Institute, Inc. v. Palmer</i> 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Ashley Furniture Industries, Inc. v. American Signature, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 11320708 (S.D. Ohio June 25, 2014)	9, 19
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7, 9, 24
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Bell v. Moawad Gp., LLC</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 918 (D. Az. 2018).....	14
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10, 15, 21
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Bond v. Blum</i> , 317 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8

<i>Cambridge University Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Núñez v. Caribbean Intern. News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Castle Rock Entertainment Inc. v. Carol Publishing Group</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18, 21
<i>Computer Associates International, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Denison v. Larkin</i> , 64 F.Supp.3d 1127 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	10
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. DGI Technologies, Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Field v. Google Inc.</i> , 412 F.Supp.2d 1106 (D. Nev. 2006).....	7
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	14
<i>Healthcare Advocates, Inc. v. Harding, Earley, Follmer & Frailey</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	14
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 13, 15
<i>L. Batlin & Son, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 536 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1283 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	13

<i>Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1183 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Gorkster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	27
<i>NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Institute</i> , 364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17, 24
<i>Omega S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corporation</i> , 776 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	22
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10, 15
<i>Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19, 26
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	15, 20, 26
<i>Stern v. Does</i> , 978 F.Supp.2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	10
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Super Future Equities, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A.</i> , 553 F.Supp.2d 680 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....	14

<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 13
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publications Int’l Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Walsh v. Townsquare Media, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	13
<i>White v West Pub’l. Corp.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7, 10
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 101	3
17 U.S.C. § 107(1)	5
17 U.S.C. § 102(b)	12
Other Authorities	
<i>A Good Value Chain Gone Bad: Indirect Copyright Liability in Perfect 10 v. Visa</i> , 23 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 405 (2008).....	26
<i>All of This Has Happened Before and All of This Will Happen Again</i> , 29 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1447 (2014).....	21
<i>Copyright and Copy-Reliant Technology</i> , 103 N.W.U. L. Rev. 1607 (2009).....	24
<i>Copyright’s Framing Problem</i> , 64 UCLA L. Rev. 1102 (2017)	17
<i>Size Matters (Or Should) in Copyright Law</i> , 74 Fordham L. Rev. 575 (2005).....	16
